Selective Reactions of Functionalized Ruthenium(II)
σ-Alkynyl Complexes with Dicobalt Octacarbonyl and
Tetracobalt Dodecacarbonyl: Synthesis of
Cyclopentenone Derivatives via Intermolecular
Pauson-Khand Reactions
Victorio Cadierno, M. Pilar Gamasa, and José Gimeno*
Departamento de Quı́mica Orgánica e Inorgánica, Instituto Universitario de Quı́mica
Organometálica “Enrique Moles” (Unidad Asociada al CSIC), Facultad de Quı́mica,

experiments were carried out for (E)-6, (Z)-6, and 9a.
Legend for indenyl skeleton:
The numbering system for the indenyl skeleton is as follows:
Synthesis of [Ru{CtCCPh2(µ2-η2-CtCH)Co2(CO)6}(η5-
C9H7)(PPh3)2] (3). [Co2(CO)8] (0.513 g, 1.5 mmol) was added
at room temperature to a solution of [Ru{CtCCPh2(CtCH)}-
(η5-C9H7)(PPh3)2] (1; (0.956 g, 1 mmol) in 30 mL of THF, and
the resulting solution was stirred for 1 h. The solvent was
then removed in vacuo and the red solid residue transferred
to an Alox I chromatography column. Elution with diethyl
ether gave a red band which was collected and evaporated to
give the desired compound. Yield (%), IR (THF; ν(CtO), cm-1),
and NMR spectroscopic data are as follows: 76; 2020, 2048,
2086; 31P{1H} (C6D6) δ 51.72 (s) ppm; 1H (C6D6) δ 4.68 (d, 2H,
JHH ) 1.6 Hz, H-1,3), 5.51 (t, 1H, JHH ) 1.6 Hz, H-2), 6.43 (m,
2H, H-4,7 or H-5,6), 6.62 (s, 1H, CH), 6.86-7.67 (m, 42H, Ph
and H-4,7 or H-5,6) ppm; 13C{1H} (C6D6) δ 55.77 (s, Cγ), 72.97
(s, C-1,3), 80.37 (s, CH), 96.10 (s, C-2), 99.97 (t, 2JCP ) 21.8
Hz, Ru-CR), 110.89 (s, C-3a,7a), 115.89 and 117.07 (s, C and
Câ), 124.12 (s, C-4,7 or C-5,6), 125.95-148.71 (m, Ph and C-4,7
or C-5,6), 200.66 (s, CtO) ppm. ∆δ(C-3a,7a) ) -19.81. Anal.
Calcd for RuC68H48O6Co2P2: C, 65.76; H, 3.89. Found: C,
65.42; H, 3.77.
Synthesis of [Ru{dCdC(H)CPh2(µ2-η2-CtCH)Co2(CO)6}-
(η5-C9H7)(PPh3)2][BF4] (4). To a stirred solution of the
alkynyl complex 3 (1.24 g, 1 mmol) in 100 mL of diethyl ether,
at room temperature, was added a dilute solution of HBF4‚
Et2O in diethyl ether dropwise. Immediately, an insoluble
solid precipitated but the addition was continued until no
further solid was formed. The solution was then decanted and
the brown solid washed with diethyl ether (3 × 20mL) and
vacuum-dried. Yield (%), IR (THF; ν(CtO), cm-1), conductivity
(acetone, 20 °C, Ω-1 cm2 mol-1), and NMR spectroscopic data
are as follows: 75; 2026, 2052, 2090; 31P{1H} ((CD3)2CO) δ
37.33 (s) ppm; 1H ((CD3)2CO) δ 4.69 (t, 1H, 4JHP ) 1.9 Hz,
RudCdCH), 5.43 and 7.24 (m, 2H each, H-4,7 and H-5,6), 5.52
(d, 2H, JHH ) 2.9 Hz, H-1,3), 6.46 (t, 1H, JHH ) 2.9 Hz, H-2),
6.69-7.59 (m, 41H, Ph and CH) ppm; 13C{1H} ((CD3)2CO) δ
56.75 (s, Cγ), 80.63 (s, CH), 81.82 (s, C-1,3), 100.37 (s, C-2),
115.73 (s, C), 119.25 (s, C-3a,7a), 124.60 and 128.67 (s, C-4,7
and C-5,6), 124.76 (s, Câ), 129.38-146.38 (m, Ph), 200.52 (s,
CtO), 342.52 (t, 2JCP ) 15.8 Hz, RudCR) ppm. ∆δ(C-3a,7a) )
-11.45. Anal. Calcd for RuC68H49O6F4Co2P2B: C, 61.42; H,
3.71. Found: C, 60.93; H, 3.91.
Synthesis of [Ru{CtCCHdCH(CtCPh)}(η5-C9H7)(P-
Ph3)2] [(E,Z)-2]. To a solution of [Ru{CtCCH2(PPh3)}(η5-
C9H7)(PPh3)2][PF6] (5; 1.186 g, 1 mmol) in 25 mL of THF, kept
at -20 °C, was added a solution of LinBu (1.6 M in hexane,
0.625 mL, 1 mmol). After the addition was complete, the color
of the solution had changed from yellow to violet. The reaction
mixture was stirred for 15 min; phenylpropargyl aldehyde
(0.366 mL, 3 mmol) was added, and after this mixture was
warmed to room temperature it was stirred for 30 min. The
solvent was then removed in vacuo and the orange solid